Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 302.16, is amended to read:
- There is no lien in favor of a corporation upon the shares represented by a certificate issued by the corporation and there is no restriction upon the transfer of shares so represented unless the right of the corporation to a lien or the restriction or a reference to the existence of a lien or restrictions is stated upon the certificate and, in the case of a certificate issued after June 1, 1955, upon the face thereof. If a reference only to the lien or restriction appears on the certificate, a full description of the lien or restriction shall be available at the registered office of the corporation at all times for inspection by interested persons.
- Sec. 2. This act applies to every lien and restriction existing at the date of enactment of this act and to every lien or restriction thereafter arising, regardless of the date of issuance of the certificate upon which the lien or restriction or reference thereto is stated.

Approved March 31, 1955.

CHAPTER 302-S. F. No. 104

An act relating to the state board of examiners in the basic sciences; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 146.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 146.06, is amended to read:
- 146.06 Examnations. Subdivision 1. Any person not hereinafter excepted from the provisions of this chapter desiring to practice healing in this state shall apply to the secretary of the state board of examiners in the basic sciences, on blank forms prepared and furnished by it, to be examined in the basic sciences at the next examination therein following the making of such application and for a certificate of registration in the basic sciences, accompanying such application with a fee of \$15 and sufficient and satisfactory proof that the applicant is 21 years of age or over, is of good moral character and has an education equivalent to graduation from an accred-

ited high school of this state; provided, that no applicant shall be required or requested to disclose in such application the professional college or university he may have attended nor the branch or system of healing which he intends to pursue. Examinations shall be in the basic sciences only and may be both written and by demonstration or other practical test, as the board may determine.

Subd. 2. That on and after January 1, 1963, in addition to the requirements prescribed in Subdivision 1, an applicant for a certificate of registration in the basic sciences shall also have successfully completed one full year of study leading to a baccalaureate degree in an institution accredited to the University of Minnesota; and on and after January 1, 1965, such applicant shall have successfully completed two full years of study leading to a baccalaureate degree in an institution accredited to the University of Minnesota.

Approved March 31, 1955.

CHAPTER 303—S. F. No. 404 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the operation by blind persons of vending stands and machines in certain buildings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 248.07; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 16.231.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 248.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

[Subd. 7] Rehabilitation of blind, vending stands and machines. For the rehabilitation of blind persons the commissioner of public welfare shall have exclusive authority to establish and to operate vending stands and vending machines in all buildings and properties owned or rented exclusively by any department of the state of Minnesota except the Department of Conservation properties operated directly by the Division of State Parks and not subject to private leasing. The merchandise to be dispensed by such vending stands and machines may include soft drinks, (except 3.2 beer,) milk, food, candies, tobacco, souvenirs, notions and related items. Such vending stands and vending machines herein authorized shall be operated on the same basis as other vending stands for the blind established and supervised by the commissioner of pub-